
 

 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday 11th January, 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
No site visits will be held prior to this meeting 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 16 
November 2023 
 
 

 3 - 12 

4.   Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 
Considered by Committee 
 
Schedule – Page 13 
Item 1 – Chandlers Ridge Primary School – Page 15 
 
 

 13 - 24 

5.   Applications Approved by the Head of Planning 
 
 

 25 - 30 

6.   Planning Appeals 
 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 3 January 2024 

Page 1



 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, M McClintock, 
I Morrish, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, 01642 728329, 
Joanne_McNally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development Committee 16 November 2023 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 16 November 
2023. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, 
M McClintock, M Nugent, J Platt, G Wilson, J Kabuye and J Thompson 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  S Dean and P Storey 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 J Elder, M Koszyczarek, A James 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood, S Thompson  and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ewan, I Morrish and J Ryles 

 
23/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest  

Councillor Graham 
Wilson 

Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 5, Item 2, 
land to rear of North 
Ormesby Institute, 
resident in ward  

 

 
23/15 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 12 
October 2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/16 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
BY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
22/0570/MAJ, Erection of a new discount food store (Use Class E) with access, 
car parking, landscaping and other associated works including the closure of 
Thackeray Grove at the Former Cleveland College of Art and Design, Green 
Lane, Middlesbrough, TS5 7RJ 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. 
The report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant 
policies from the National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development 
Framework along with detailing consultee and other responses.  
 
Members heard that the site was the former Northern School of Arts campus on 
Green Lane, Middlesbrough. The site was located at the junction of Green Lane and 
Roman Road within a predominantly residential area. The Linthorpe Conservation 
area boundary extends to the eastern boundary of the site with the Roman Road 
Local Centre being located approximately 400 metres to the north. Tree Preservation 
orders are in place on five trees within the southern boundary of the site (TPO 82). 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



16 November 2023 

 

The site had been cleared following the demolition of the former Northern College of 
Arts building. 
 
The application sought planning consent for the erection of a new discount food store 
(Use Class E) and access, car parking, landscaping and other associated works at 
the former Northern School of Arts campus site on Green Lane, Middlesbrough and 
includes the 
[...]
ads.  

 

ORDERED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 

23/0308/COU, Change of use of part rear car park two hand car wash (Sui 
Generis) including canopy and portacabin for staff use at land to the rear of 
North Ormesby Institute, Middlesbrough 
 
** Councillor Wilson left the room at this point of the meeting having already declared 
an interest in this item as a resident of this ward. 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. 
The report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant 
policies from the National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development 
Framework.  
 
Permission was sought for the change of use of land to the rear of the North Ormesby 
Institute to be used as a hand car wash (sui generis), the erection of a canopy and a 
portacabin for staff use.  
 
Following a consultation exercise, objections were received from 4 properties. The 
objections related to noise, privacy, scale, design and appearance, traffic matters and 
flood risk, drainage matters.  
 
The proposed use was considered to be a suitable sustainable use for the site. It is in 
a mixed-use location on an existing commercial site with good links to existing 
transport networks. The separation distance to neighbouring residential properties, 
the scale and design of the proposed structures, their location on the site, and the 
proposed operating hours, reduced the impact on the residential properties as a 
result the impact was minimal and would not be significantly detrimental to the 
amenity of residents. The development was considered to be in accordance with the 
requirements of Policies DC1, CS4 and CS5.  
 
The use would include the erection of a canopy, a portacabin for staff use and the 
use of one of the store units to the rear of the North Ormesby Institute for storage of 
equipment. Part of the existing enclosed yard would also be used for waste storag
[...]
he development should be refused. 
 
A Member queried what signage would be on the site and the Development Control 
Manager advised that a further planning application would need to be submitted for 
signage to be added to the site. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in 
the report. 
 
 

23/17 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been 
approved to date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 
187 (29 September 1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

23/18 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Head of Planning informed the Committee that there were no planning appeals to 
report. 
 

23/19 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 11-Jan-2024 

 

Town Planning applications which require special consideration 

 

 

 

1 
 

Reference No:  
23/0424/FUL 
 
Ward: Nunthorpe 

Applicant: Vision Academy 
Learning Trust 
 
Agent: Architectural Base 
Consultancy. 

Description: A single 
storey extension to the 
existing school 
building to create 2 
new classrooms with 
associated external 
works in the existing 
car park 
 
Location: Chandlers 
Ridge Primary School, 
Chandlers Ridge, 
Middlesbrough 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 1 
 

 

 

 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
 
Application No:  23/0424/FUL 
 
Location: Chandlers Ridge Primary School, Chandlers Ridge, 

Middlesbrough 
 
Proposal: A single storey extension to the existing school building to 

create 2 new classrooms with associated external works in the 
existing car park 

 
Applicant: Vision Academy Learning Trust  
 
Agent: Architectural Base Consultancy.  
 
Ward:  Nunthorpe 
 
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application seeks planning approval for a single storey extension to the existing school 
building to create two additional classrooms. Part of the extension will be built on the school 
car park resulting in a loss of 7 car parking spaces.   
 
Objections were raised from residents and the Parish Council, mainly with regards to parking 
and highway safety.  
 
The Council’s Highway’s Officer has considered the proposed scheme and considers that 
the level of parking is adequate for the overall site use, and in order to further assist with car 
parking and school traffic at peak times, has recommended conditions should be applied to 
require the submission and operation of a Travel Plan and details of cycle parking.  
 
The proposed extension is a modest secondary addition to the school which will be finished 
in matching materials and would generally be in keeping with the scale and appearance of 
the existing school building. The extension would be set well back into the site and would not 
create an incongruous feature when viewed from the public realm.  
 
The proposed extension will bring the school building closer to residential properties 
although a reasonable intervening distance will remain and as such there will be no notable 
adverse impact on residential amenity.    
 
The proposed development is considered to be in accordance with Core Strategy Policies 
CS4, CS5 and DC1 and principles of the Urban Design Guide and Para 130 of the NPPF. 
 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS 

 
 

Page 15



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 1 
 

 

 

The school is located on the northern side of Chandlers Ridge. There are residential 
properties surrounding the site with the closest being to the side and front.   
 
Planning permission is sought for a single storey extension to the west of the main school 
building with associated external alterations, and alterations to the existing car parking area. 
The proposals will also alter the arrangements for the existing bin stores which will be 
relocated close to their existing location. Seven car parking spaces would be lost in order to 
facilitate the proposed extension. 
 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 

 
 
It is understood that the Council has agreed to offer Vision Academy Learning Trust a grant 
to carry out remodelling and expansion works at Chandlers Ridge Academy.  The purpose of 
the Grant (secured by 106 payments) is to support the provision of additional capacity at the 
Academy to meet the needs arising from the Grey Towers Farm housing development and 
assist the Council to ensure there are sufficient school places. 
 
CM/FP/0502/95/P - NURSERY BUILDING & ASSOCIATED PLAY AREA PLUS CAR 
PARKING.  Approve with Conditions                                                          29/06/1995        
 
M/GRG/0225/02/P, NEW NURSERY AND CLASSROOMS EXTENSION                                             
Approve with Conditions                                                          22/04/2002        
 
M/GRG/0377/97/P SITING OF SINGLE MOBILE CLASSROOM UNIT                                           
Approve with Conditions                                                          09/06/1997        
 
M/GRG/0851/05/P. EXTENSION TO FORM TOY STORE                                                      
Approve with Conditions                                                          07/06/2005        
 
M/GRG/0852/05/P, EXTENSION TO EXISTING CAR PARK                                                   
Approve                                                                          07/06/2005        
 
M/GRG/1191/02/P, 2 METRE HIGH BOUNDARY FENCING                                                    
Approve with Conditions                                                          19/11/2002        
 
M/GRG/0489/04/P, SINGLE STOREY CLASSROOM EXTENSION                                                
Approve                                                                          30/04/2004        
 
M/GRG/0492/11/P, SINGLE STOREY CLASSROOM EXTEN
[...]
 summarised as follows; 
 
Highways Officer –  
No objections subject to conditions 
 
Development proposals seek to erect an extension which will provide a further 2 classrooms 
at Chandlers Ridge Primary School. Information supplied by the applicant states that there 
will be no increase in staffing numbers and that the new classrooms are to facilitate 
projected increase in the school role and provide better teaching facilities. 
 
As part of the extension the car parking area will be partly built on and changes made to the 
car parking layout. Parking numbers are proposed to be reduced by 7 spaces from 29 to 22. 
The school car park is only used by staff, visitors and for deliveries i.e it is not available for 
use by the public nor parents.  
 
With regards to the slight reduction in parking, the Tees Valley Highway Design Guide 
indicates that the school could provide 25 spaces. The level of provision is therefore only 3 
spaces below that set out in the Design Guide. In addition to this guidance the school have 
undertaken surveys which demonstrate that the parking is not fully utilised and as such the 
reduction in spaces can be accommodated without harm or displacement of parking. 
 
It is considered that the level of parking is appropriate and that in order to further assist with 
car parking and school traffic at peak times that a condition be applied to require the 
submission of a Travel Plan and details of cycle parking. 
 
Conditions recommended 
Cycle Parking 
Method of Works Statement 
Travel Plan 
 
 
Parish Council –  
Does not object completely to the scheme. Wishes to raise concern over  
parking and highway safety. Suggests the Council and School work together. Potential  
concerns over loss of staff parking, increased traffic during non-term time. 
 
 
Public Responses 
Number of original neighbour consultations   28 
Total numbers of comments received   4 
Total number of objections  4 
Total number of support  0 

Page 18

https://www.middlesbrough.gov.uk/planning-and-housing/planning/planning-policy


COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 1 
 

 

 

Total number of representations  4 
 
Public responses summarised as follows; 
 
27 Chandlers Ridge –  
Has seen the school grow over the last 20 years. Can be chaos at  
drop off and pick up times. Would not have an issue with the new classrooms if provision is  
made for traffic 
 
21 Chandlers Ridge –  
Suspect the development would lead to more traffic problems. Works will result in worse 
issues given the reduction in spaces. Issues getting off the drive during peak times. The 
scheme requires a review of the infrastructure 
 
25 Chandlers Ridge – 
Concerns the scheme will make the existing car parking issues worse, including footpaths 
and driveways being blocked. It could result in more cars visiting the site and an increase in 
pollution. Issues of where the construction traffic will park. Questions the need for the 
extension. 
 
1 The Resolution –  
Concerns over the dangers to pedestrians with increased traffic.  

  

 
PLANNING CONSIDERATION AND ASSESSMENT 

 
 
The main considerations for this proposal are the potential impacts on the character and 
appearance of the site / area, the impacts on the privacy and amenity of the neighbouring 
properties and impacts on parking provision and highway safety.  These and other material 
planning considerations are considered as follows;  
 
Character and appearance of the street scene 
Core Strategy Policies DC1 (b) (General Development) and CS5 (g) (Design) require all new 
development to be of a high-quality design which fits in with the character and appearance of 
the area.  The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) establishes that good design is a 
key to achieving sustainable development, indicating at paragraph 130 that planning 
decisions should ensure developments ‘function well and add to the overall quality of the 
area, not just for the short term but over the lifetime of the development’ an
[...]
etres further away from the boundary as each has its own rear garden.  Whilst the upper 
parts of the proposed extension would be visible above the private rear garden fences, there 
would be sufficient intervening space to prevent undue impacts of privacy or amenity taking 
into account the design of the extension, there being a car park in between and as a result of 
its limited scale, would not be notably overbearing on the adjacent properties.   
 
In these regards the proposal is considered to accord with the guidance set out in Paragraph 
130 (f) of the NPPF and Core Strategy Policies DC1 (c). 
 
Highway Safety 
 
Objections have been received from neighbouring residents and similar concerns raised by 
the Parish Council over matters including car parking being limited already and the concern 
that this would be reduced by this scheme when the scheme will result in an increased 
demand for parking, with comments advising that staff already park in the surrounding 
streets.  The concerns also relate to highway safety, highlighting that there is already a lot of 
traffic movements in the area at school opening and closing times and suggesting that the 
proposed scheme will make the situation worse if not addressed. 
 
As part of the extension the car parking area will be partly built on and changes made to the 
car parking layout. Parking numbers are proposed to be reduced by 7 spaces from 29 to 22. 
It is understood that the school car park is currently only used by staff, visitors, and for 
deliveries. It is not available for use by the public or parents and this proposal will not change 
that situation.  
 
With regards to the reduction in parking, the Tees Valley Highway Design Guide indicates 
that the school should provide 25 spaces, taking into account the proposed extension. The 
level of provision would only be 3 spaces below that set out in the design guide. In addition 
to this guidance the school have undertaken surveys which demonstrate that the parking is 
not fully utilised.  
 
The Council’s Highway’s Officer has considered the proposals and considers that the level of 
parking is appropriate and that in order to further assist with car parking and school traffic, 
and to alleviate problems at peak times has suggested that conditions are applied to require 
the submission and operation of a Travel Plan and the provision of cycle storage for staff 
and others to utilise.  These would require the school to actively plan for green travel 
movements, thereby reducing reliance on the private car by staff and others.  Given the 
limited increase in the size of the school being proposed, and the limited shortfall of parking 

Page 20



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 1 
 

 

 

to those indicated as suitable within the Tees Valley Design Guide, it is considered these 
measures would reduce the likelihood of additional demand and would be sufficient to 
prevent any additional adverse impact of parking in the immediate area.  Important to note is 
that, whilst there may be ongoing issues of parking within the area, determining an 
application cannot be used as a measure to alleviate existing problems, but can reasonably 
be expected to prevent additional impacts being caused due to the proposed development.   
It is considered that the proposed conditions can be reasonable be justified.   
 
As well as limiting impact on highway safety, this would limit impact on residential amenity 
caused by any additional access / egress of vehicles / movement of vehicles in the area.   
 
Notwithstanding the above, it is recognised that parking in and around schools can and often 
is problematic, particularly for residents living in close proximity.  Issues such as illegal 
parking and anti-social parking however are not issues that can be dealt with under planning 
legislation and are issues for traffic wardens and the police instead, should obstruction or 
dangerous driving occurring.  Planning can influence the provision of p
[...]
3 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out as approved. 
 

3. Materials - Matching 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces (including 
windows) of the development hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing 
building, or shall be in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interests of the visual 
amenities of the area having regard for policies DC1, CS4 and CS5 of the Local Plan 
and section 12 of the NPPF. 
 

4. Cycle Provision 
The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until details of covered 
and secured cycle parking facilities have been provided in accordance with plans 
which are subsequently submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Such drawings shall show the position, design, materials and finishings of 
the cycle parking facilities. The works shall be implemented prior to first occupation of 
the development hereby approved and thereafter retained in perpetuity for the sole 
purpose of parking cycles. 
Reason: To ensure the adequate provision for the parking of cycles and to promote 
sustainable transport measures for visitors/staff/pupils having regard for policy CS4 
of the Local Plan and Section 9 of the NPPF 
 

5. Method of Works Statement 
The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until a detailed method 
of works statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Such statement shall include at least the following details; 
a) Routing of construction traffic, including signage where appropriate; 
b) Arrangements for site compound and contractor parking; 
c) Measures to prevent the egress of mud and other detritus onto the public 
highway; 
d) A jointly undertaken dilapidation survey of the adjacent highway; 
e) Program of works; and, 
f) Details of any road/footpath closures as may be required. 
The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details.   
 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be carried out in a manner that will not 
be to the detriment of amenity of local residents, free flow of traffic or safety of 
highway users having regard for policy DC1 of the Local Plan. 
 

6. Travel Plan 
Within 3 months of the commencement of development hereby approved a full Travel 
Plan must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.    
The approved Travel Plan shall be implemented prior to first occupation with the 
development thereafter being occupied in accordance with the approved Travel Plan 
unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Page 22



COMMITTEE REPORT  
 
Item No: 1 
 

 

 

Reason:  To promote sustainable transport measures for visitors/staff/residents 
having regard for policy CS4 of the Local Plan and section 9 of the NPPF. 
 

 
REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
This application is satisfactory in that the design of the proposed extension accords with the 
principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and, where appropriate, the 
Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in line with the NPPF. 
In addition the proposed works accords with the local policy requirements (Policies DC1, 
CS4, CS5 of the Council's Local Development Framework).  
 
In particular the works are designed so that their appearance is complementary to the 
existing building and so that they will not have a detrimental impact on the amenity of any 
adjoining or nearby resident. The works will not prejudice the character and appearance of 
the area and will not significantly affect any landscaping nor prevent adequate and safe 
access to the site.  
 
The application is therefore considered to be an acceptable fo

Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 11 January 2024 
 
 

1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Thursday 11 January 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), I Blades (Vice-Chair), D Coupe, J Ewan, 
M McClintock, M Nugent, J Platt, J Ryles and G Wilson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 M Dolby 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, A Glossop, R Harwood and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

I Morrish 

 
23/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Councillor  Type of Interest  Item/Nature of Interest  

Councillor Morgan 
McClintock 

Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1, 
Chandlers Ridge Primary 
School  

 

 
23/21 

 
MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 16 
November 2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/22 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
23/0424/FUL, Chandlers Ridge Primary School, Chandlers Ridge, 
Middlesbrough, a single storey extension to the existing school building to 
create 2 new classrooms with associated external works in the existing car 
park. 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework along with 
detailing consultee and other responses.  

 
Members heard that planning permission was sought for a single storey extension to 
the west of the main school building with associated external alterations, and 
alterations to the existing car parking area. The proposals would also alter the 
arrangements for the existing bin stores which would be relocated close to their 
existing location. Seven car parking spaces would be lost in order to facilitate the 
proposed extension. 
 
The proposed extension is a modest secondary addition to the school which would be finished 
in matching materials and would generally be in keeping with the scale and appearance of the 
existing school building. The extension would be set well back into the site and would not 
create an incongruous feature when viewed from the public realm.  
 

Members heard that the proposed extension would bring the school building closer to 
residential properties although a reasonable intervening distance would remain and 
as such there would be no notable adverse impact on residential amenity. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised Committee Members that objections had 



Thursday 11th January, 2024  

 

been raised by residents and the Parish Council mainly in relation to parking and 
highway safety.   
 
As part of the extension the car parking area would be partly built on and changes made to 
the car parking layout. Parking numbers were proposed to be reduced by 7 spaces from 29 to 
22. Members were advised that the school car park was only used by staff, visitors and for 
deliveries i.e it was not available for use by the public nor parents.  
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the Tees Valley Design Guide indicated a 
parking requirement for the school including the extension as being 25 spaces.  The Tees 
Valley Highway Design Guide indicates that the school could provide 25 spaces. The level of 
provision was therefore only 3 spaces below that set out in the Design Guide. Members heard 
that in addition to this guidance the school had undertaken surveys which demonstrated that 
the parking was not fully utilised and as such the reduction in spaces could be accommodated 
without harm or displacement of parking.  

 
It was also advised that the access to the school and carpark would not be altered by 
this proposal and there would be no change to the way in which the children attend 
the school.  Members heard that the addition of the 2 classrooms could increase the 
number of children attending the school which by default could increase the number 
of parents attending the school to drop off/collect their children. 
  
Members heard that the Council’s Highway’s Officer had considered the proposed 
scheme and considered that the level of parking was adequate for the overall site 
use, and in order to further assist with car parking and school traffic at peak times, 
had recommended conditions should be applied to require the submission and 
operation of a Travel Plan which encourages people not to use cars as a mode of 
transport and also details of cycle parking at the school. 
 
The Development Control Manager stated that 28 neighbour consultations had taken 
place, 4 responses had been received objecting to the planning application and 
concern was also raised by Nunthorpe Parish Council regarding parking and highway 
safety. The Parish Council suggested the Council and School work together to 
address the concerns over loss of staff parking and increased traffic. 
 
Detailed reasons for objection relating to the principle of the development are listed below: 

 
 Has seen the school grow over the last 20 years. Can be chaos at  

drop off and pick up times. Would not have an issue with the new classrooms if 
provision is made for traffic 

 Suspect the development would lead to more traffic problems. Works will result in 
worse issues given the reduction in spaces. Issues getting off the drive during peak 
times. The scheme requires a review of the infrastructure 

 Concerns the scheme will make the existing car parking issues worse, including 
footpaths and driveways being blocked. It could result in more cars visiting the site 
and an increase in pollution. Issues of where the construction traffic will park. 
Questions the need for the extension. 

 Concerns over the dangers to pedestrians with increased traffic. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised members if the application were to be approved it 
would be with the following conditions: 
 
Materials - Matching  
 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces (including windows) of 
the development hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building, or shall be 
in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  
 

 



Thursday 11th January, 2024  

 

Cycle Provision  
 
The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until details of covered and 
secured cycle parking facilities have been provided in accordance with plans which are 
subsequently submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Method of Works Statement  
 
The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until a detailed method of works 
statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Such statement shall include at least the following details;  
a) Routing of construction traffic, including signage where appropriate;  
b) Arrangements for site compound and contractor parking; 
c) Measures to prevent the egress of mud and other detritus onto the public highway; d) A 
jointly undertaken dilapidation survey of the adjacent highway; 
e) Program of works; and,  
f) Details of any road/footpath closures as may be required.  
 
The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved  

 
Travel Plan  
 
Within 3 months of the commencement of development hereby approved a full Travel Plan 
must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
Travel Plan shall be implemented prior to first occupation with the development thereafter 
being occupied in accordance with the approved Travel Plan unless agreed otherwise in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
A Member queried whether there was a need for additional school places in the area.  The 
Head of Planning advised that the Council had agreed to offer Vision Academy Learning Trust 
a grant to carry out remodelling and expansion works at Chandlers Ridge Academy. The 
purpose of the Grant (secured by 106 payments) was to support the provision of additional 
capacity at the Academy to meet the needs arising from the Grey Towers Farm housing 
development and assist the Council to ensure there are sufficient school places.  
 
A Member raised concerns that there was no representation at the meeting from the school to 
answer queries regarding the increase of the school role because of the 2 additional 
classrooms.  The Members concerns included the potential of up to 50 additional pupils could 
be using the school in the long term which would increase the number of vehicles attending 
the school. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the Travel Plan would be used to reduce the 
number of vehicles attending the school as it would encourage not just staff but parents and 
pupils to use other means of transport to get to and from the school. 
 
A Member suggested using some of the grassed areas within the school as additional parking 
spaces.  The Development Control Manager advised that the planning department could go 
back to the school to see if this could be an option. 
 
A Member queried what would be in the Green Travel Plan, it was advised that they are of a 
relatively standard format and can include methods of encouraging parents not to drive to 
school, staff car-sharing, travelling by alternative means including bus, train, and cycle, it was 
advise that the Travel Plan would need to be agreed with the planning officers were 
permission to be granted. 
 
A resident spoke in objection of the application and raised the following concerns: 
 

 Photographs presented to the Committee  did not reflect typical parking outside of the 
school 

 Car park is also a delivery area with big trucks reversing 

 Chaos at school parking times 

 School does not take any responsibility for parents parking outside of the school 

 Should be plans in place for traffic management by the school 

 A child could be seriously injured or killed  



Thursday 11th January, 2024  

 

 Can we have tangible control of traffic in the area  
 
It was advised that the Council had secured funding to employ a further 8 Enforcement 
Officers whose remit would be to focus on parking around school grounds. 
 
ORDERED: That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Planning and 
Development Committee to allow the school to explore further parking provision within 
the school grounds, to detail options in relation to the travel plan and request that a 
representative attend the meeting to answer queries from Members. 
 

23/23 APPLICATIONS APPROVED BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted details of planning applications which had been approved to 
date in accordance with the delegated authority granted to him at Minute 187 (29 September 
1992). 
 
NOTED 
 

23/24 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

 The Development Control Manager provided a verbal update to Members of the Committee 
on the outcome of various planning appeals. 
 
NOTED 
 

23/25 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 NONE 
 

 
 

 


